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1. Independent Auditor’s Report,
2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis,
3. Basic Financial Statements,
4. Required Supplementary Information, and the
5. Combining and Individual Fund Statements and Schedules for Non Major

Governmental Funds, Non Major Enterprise Funds, and Internal Service Funds.

FOCUS OF MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

T
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FRAMEWORK OF GASB STATEMENT 34 REPORTING MODEL

o

o

o
o

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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PROCESSING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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GOVERNMENT WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORTING THE CITY AS A WHOLE

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE CITY AS A WHOLE

A COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF CITY’S NET POSITION
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ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS

GASB 54 CLASSIFICATIONS OF NET POSITION

Net investment in Capital Assets

external restrictions

Unrestricted Net Position
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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GOVERNMENT WIDE REVENUES AND EXPENSES
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GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

REVENUES

EXPENSES

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES NET REVENUES (EXPENSES)
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BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES
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FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Governmental funds statements

Proprietary funds statements

Internal Service funds statements

Fiduciary funds statements

 
15



GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS HIGHLIGHTS

GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
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GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES

BALANCE SHEETS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

fiduciary
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PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Enterprise Funds

o
o
o

Internal Service Funds

NET POSITION

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)
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GENERAL FUND HIGHLIGHTS

GENERAL FUND – REVENUES

T
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GENERAL FUND – EXPENDITURES
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

CAPITAL ASSETS
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LONG TERM DEBT

CONTACTING THE CITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
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CITY OF BANNING

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Operating Capital
Charges for Contributions Contributions

Expenses Services and Grants and Grants

Functions/Programs
Primary Government:
Governmental Activities:

General government 2,461,098$     1,935,931$     273,331$        -$                   
Public safety 13,123,891 75,552 972,775 -
Community development 1,621,737 836,137 - 81,580
Culture and leisure 1,441,115 154,452 2,826 193,623
Transportation 4,970,388 42,264 762,801 280,171
Interest on long-term debt 55,195 - - -

      Total Governmental Activities 23,673,424 3,044,336 2,011,733 555,374

Business-Type Activities:
Airport 391,245 232,734 6,327 -

      Transit 1,866,561 117,872 1,929,617 -
      Banning Utility Authority Water 8,139,411 9,554,347 588,888 -
      Electric Utility 32,726,577 31,048,355 13,250 -
      Banning Utility Authority Wastewater 2,936,846 3,339,942 5,566 -

Refuse Utility 3,526,288 3,562,532 46,366 -

Total Business-Type Activities 49,586,928 47,855,782 2,590,014 -

Total Primary Government 73,260,352$   50,900,118$   4,601,747$     555,374$        

General Revenues:
Taxes:
   Property taxes, levied for general purpose
   Transient occupancy taxes
   Sales taxes
   Franchise taxes
   Business licenses taxes
   Other taxes
Motor vehicle in lieu - unrestricted
Use of money and property
Other

Transfers

   Total General Revenues and Transfers

   Change in Net Position

Net Position at Beginning of Year

Net Position at End of Year

Program Revenues

See Notes to Financial Statements  
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Primary Government

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

(251,836)$       -$                   (251,836)$       
(12,075,564) - (12,075,564)

(704,020) - (704,020)
(1,090,214) - (1,090,214)
(3,885,152) - (3,885,152)

(55,195) - (55,195)

(18,061,981) - (18,061,981)

- (152,184) (152,184)
- 180,928 180,928
- 2,003,824 2,003,824
- (1,664,972) (1,664,972)
- 408,662 408,662
- 82,610 82,610

- 858,868 858,868

(18,061,981) 858,868 (17,203,113)

4,959,588 - 4,959,588
854,928 - 854,928

4,188,798 - 4,188,798
871,107 - 871,107
179,109 - 179,109
542,857 - 542,857
16,354 - 16,354

737,464 642,496 1,379,960
506,692 405,100 911,792
724,000 (724,000) -

13,580,897 323,596 13,904,493

(4,481,084) 1,182,464 (3,298,620)

87,766,658 115,941,728 203,708,386

83,285,574$   117,124,192$ 200,409,766$

 Net (Expenses) Revenues and Changes in Net 
Position 

See Notes to Financial Statements  
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CITY OF BANNING

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

General Funds Funds
Assets:
Pooled cash and investments 13,134,555$       7,862,922$         20,997,477$       
Receivables:

Accounts, net 811,272 304 811,576
Loans - 813,143 813,143
Interest 77,726 31,654 109,380

Prepaid costs 30,907 - 30,907
Due from other governments 754,562 2,356,937 3,111,499
Due from other funds 667,985 - 667,985
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments with fiscal agents - 8,312,821 8,312,821
     Total Assets 15,477,007$       19,377,781$       34,854,788$       

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 
and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,785,264$         285,893$            2,071,157$         
Accrued liabilities 259,334 39,564 298,898
Unearned revenues 68,550 253,458 322,008
Deposits payable 607,357 100,386 707,743
Due to other governments 296 - 296
Due to other funds 83,759 667,985 751,744
Advances from other funds 394,118 - 394,118

     Total Liabilities 3,198,678 1,347,286 4,545,964
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable revenues 38,762 1,475,440 1,514,202

     Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 38,762 1,475,440 1,514,202
Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:
    Prepaid costs 30,907 - 30,907

 Employee loans 30,465 - 30,465
Restricted for:
    Community development projects - 2,583,409 2,583,409
    Public safety - 285,386 285,386
    Culture and leisure - 37,987 37,987
    Transportation - 3,307,483 3,307,483
    Capital Projects - 8,300,217 8,300,217
Committed to:
    Emergency Contingency 4,528,172 - 4,528,172
Assigned to:
    Public safety 368,016 - 368,016
    Culture and leisure 307,744 - 307,744
    Transportation 205,163 - 205,163
    Capital Replacement 1,500,000 2,674,301 4,174,301
    General government 102,581 - 102,581
    Future compensated absences 909,568 - 909,568

 Litigation Contingency 179,189 - 179,189
    Gas tax commitment 164,325 - 164,325
    PEG 133,104 - 133,104
    Police Reward 25,000 - 25,000

 CalPERS Liability 500,000 - 500,000
 Encumbrances 516,327 - 516,327

Unassigned 2,739,006 (633,728) 2,105,278
     Total Fund Balances 12,239,567 16,555,055 28,794,622
     Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
     Resources, and Fund Balances 15,477,007$       19,377,781$       34,854,788$       

See Notes to Financial Statements  
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CITY OF BANNING

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

Fund balances of governmental funds 28,794,622$      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because:

    Capital assets net of depreciation have not been included as financial resources
    in governmental fund activity. 70,727,690

   Deferred outflows related to pension items:
   Safety plan

Changes of assumptions 2,174,479$       
Adjustments due to differences in proportions 569,781
Change in employer's proportionate share 291,851
Difference between expected and actual experiences 149,937
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 474,122
Current year contributions that occurred after the measurement date 1,599,794 5,259,964

   Miscellaneous plan
Changes of assumptions 604,404
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 153,682
Current year contributions that occurred after the measurement date 460,820 1,218,906

Long-term debt, compensated absences and net pension liability
that have not been included in the governmental fund activity:

Bonds payable (1,107,407)
Compensated Absences (824,239)
Net pension liability

   Safety plan (16,057,212)
   Miscellaneous plan (5,944,408) (23,933,266)

   Deferred inflows related to pension items:
   Safety plan

Changes of assumptions (166,832)
Adjustments due to differences in proportions (224,495)
Change in employer's proportionate share (18,430)
Difference between expected and actual experiences (39,092) (448,849)

   Miscellaneous plan
Difference between expected and actual experiences (221,223)

    Accrued interest payable for the current portion of interest due on
    Bonds has not been reported in the governmental funds. (6,451)

    Revenues reported as unavailable revenue in the governmental funds and recognized
    in the statement of activities. These are included in the intergovernmental revenues
    in the governmental fund activity. 1,514,202

    Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain
    activities, such as equipment management and self-insurance, to individual funds.
    The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds must be added to the
    statement of net position. 379,979

Net Position of Governmental Activities 83,285,574$      

See Notes to Financial Statements  
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Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and External 
Pools
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Accounting and Financial Reporting 
for certain Investments and for External Investment Pools
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